



\$~12

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CRL.M.C. 6960/2022**

ANUPAMA SACHDEVA

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Murari Tiwari, Ms. Indiramurthy,
Mr. Manish Kumar, Mr. Saqlain and
Mr. Rahul Kumar, Advocates

versus

STATE (NCT OF DELHI) & ANR.

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Hitesh Vali, APP for the State

CORAM:

HON'BLE DR. JUSTICE SWARANA KANTA SHARMA

ORDER

%

08.09.2025

CRL.M.A. 25147/2025 (restoration)

1. By way of the present application, the petitioner seeks restoration of the above-mentioned petition i.e. CRL.M.C. 6960/2022, which was dismissed for non-prosecution *vide* order dated 28.07.2025.
2. For the reasons mentioned in the application, the order dated 28.07.2025 is recalled and the above-mentioned petition i.e. CRL.M.C. 6960/2022 is restored to its original numbers.
3. Application stands disposed of.

CRL.M.C. 6960/2022

4. Issue notice. The learned APP accepts notice on behalf of the State.
5. Issue notice. The respondent no. 2, who appears in-person accepts



notice.

6. The learned counsel appearing on behalf of the petitioner submits that he will take instructions from the petitioner regarding the payment of the remaining amount which is to be paid to respondent no. 2.
7. At his request, list on 25.09.2025.
8. The order be uploaded on the website forthwith.

DR. SWARANA KANTA SHARMA, J

SEPTEMBER 08, 2025/ns